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United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Washington, D.C. 20460 
Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response 
 
October 7, 1993 
 
Mr. Jim E. James 
James River Corporation 
P.O. Box 2218 
Richmond, VA 23217 
 
Dear Mr. James: 
 
      Thank you for your letter of August 2, 1993, in which you 
requested clarification of the regulations that apply to the use of 
underground storage tanks to contain hazardous waste spills. 
 
      With respect to your questions, we cannot provide specific 
responses as to whether the units you described in your letter, 
under the various circumstances you presented, are subject to the 
hazardous waste tank regulations in 40 CFR Part 265, Subpart J 
because the answers in part depend on the very site-specific 
configuration of the systems. In general, though, you noted that 
the underground storage tank may collect material from a spill of 
reclaimed solvent, hazardous waste entering the distillation unit, 
or liquid waste from the distillation unit. These are key factors 
in determining the regulatory status of the units receiving the 
materials. If a material entering the tank system exhibits any 
hazardous waste characteristic and meets the definition of solid 
waste, then the material is a hazardous waste and the unit is 
subject to all applicable requirements for hazardous waste tank 
systems. If the material entering the unit is not a solid waste, 
e.g., the reclaimed solvent you mentioned, then the unit is not 
regulated as a hazardous waste unit. If both hazardous waste and 
other materials enter the unit, generally the unit is regulated as 
a hazardous waste tank. You should note that tanks that do not 
contain hazardous wastes may be regulated under Subtitle I (40 CFR 
280). 
 
      The applicability of the requirements to your particular 
situation must be determined based on a site-specific assessment of 
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each unit. This assessment can best be made by the authorized state 
agency (or, if the state is not authorized, the EPA regional 
office) that implements the hazardous waste program in the state in 
which the facility is located. I have enclosed lists containing the 
addresses of State and EPA Regional offices. 
 
      If you have further questions about this letter, you may 
contact Ann Codrington of my staff at (202) 260-8551. Thank you for 
your interest in the safe management of these materials. 
 
Sincerely, 
Jeffery D. Denit 
Acting Director, 
Office of Solid Waste 
 
enclosures 


